

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G424]

PORT MORESBY, MONDAY, 4th JULY

[2016

CONSTITUTION

Public Services (Management) Act 2014

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR LANDS AND PHYSICAL PLANNING

I, Grand Chief Sir Michael Ogio, GCL., G.C.M.G, K. St. J., Governor General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193(1B) of the *Constitution* and Section 27(1) of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the recommendation and advice of the Minister for Public Service (a delegate of the National Executive Council), on the recommendation of the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint Luther Sipison as Acting Secretary for the Department of Lands and Physical Planning, for a period of three (3) months, with effect on and from 3rd June, 2016 up to and including 2nd September, 2016 or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever comes first.

Dated this 28th day of June, 2016.

Sir MICHAEL OGIO, Governor General.

Papua New Guinea Science and Technology Council Act 1992

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHAIRMAN OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA RESEARCH SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY COUNCIL

I, Grand Chief Sir Michael Ogio, GCL., G.C.M.G, K. St. J,. Governor General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 5 of the *Papua New Guinea Science and Technology Council Act* 1992 and Section 9 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act* 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, based upon and assessment of the prescribed of the minimum person specification, hereby appoint Prof, Teatulohi Matainaho as Acting Chairman of PNG Science and Technology Council, for a period of three (3) months, with effect on and from 15th June, 2016 up to and including 14th September, 2016 or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever comes first.

Dated this 28th day of June, 2016.

Sir MICHAEL OGIO, Governor General. Immigration and Citizenship Service Act 2010

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF MIGRATION OFFICER OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA IMMIGRATION AND CITIZENSHIP SERVICE

I, Grand Chief Sir Michael Ogio, GCL., G.C.M.G, K. St. J., Governor General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 22 of the *Immigration and Citizenship Service Act* 2010 and Section 9 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act* 2004, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the recommendation and advice of the Minister for Public Services (a delegate of the National Executive Council), on the recommendation of the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint Mataio Rabura as the Acting Chief Migration Officer for a period of three (3) months, with effect on and from 10th May, 2016 up to and including 9th August, 2016 or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever comes first.

Dated this 28th day of June, 2016.

Sir MICHAEL OGIO, Governor General.

Printed and Published by C. Lenturut, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—429.